

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 657 OF 2011

RAKHI Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAHUL Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 19/03/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE T.S. THAKUR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GYAN SUDHA MISRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, Adv. (NP)

For Respondent(s) Mr. Pradeep Misra, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(Shashi Sareen) (Veena Khera)
Court Master Court Master
(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) No. 657 OF 2011

RAKHI ... Petitioner(s)

Versus

RAHUL ... Respondent(s)

O R D E R

The parties to this transfer petition filed by the petitioner-wife were referred to the Mediation Centre in the Supreme Court for exploring the possibility of an amicable settlement. The Mediation Centre has submitted a report dated 23.12.2011 enclosing therewith a settlement arrived at between

the parties. Learned counsel for the petitioner is not present but learned counsel appearing for the respondent-husband submits that pursuant to the said settlement, the petitioner has resumed cohabitation with the respondent-husband. In that view of the matter, we see no reason to keep this petition pending on our Board. The same is accordingly disposed of as infructuous.

We, however, make it clear that this order shall not prevent the petitioner from seeking transfer of any pending petition should any such

-2-

petition survive the settlement that has been arrived at by the parties. No costs.

.....J.
(T.S.THAKUR)

.....J.
(GYAN SUDHA MISRA)

New Delhi,
March 19, 2012